503705456 02/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3752097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM PURDY	02/12/2016
ROBERT PURDY	02/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MÖLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE US, LLC	
Street Address:	5500 PEACHTREE PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	
City:	NORCROSS	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30092	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8858478
Patent Number:	9119760
Application Number:	13493582
Application Number:	13834911
Application Number:	13493641
Application Number:	14732067
Application Number:	14845062
Patent Number:	9120666

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-4729

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: kingalsbe@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800**

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MÖLNLYCKE NBI

REEL: 037802 FRAME: 0878 503705456

PAIENI

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY M. INGALSBE
SIGNATURE:	/KIMBERLY M. INGALSBE/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2016
Total Attachments: 5 source=Molnlycke_Assignment_of_Pate source=Molnlycke_Assignment_of_Pate source=Molnlycke_Assignment_of_Pate source=Molnlycke_Assignment_of_Pate source=Molnlycke_Assignment_of_Pate	ent_Rights#page2.tif ent_Rights#page3.tif ent_Rights#page4.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William Purdy and Robert Purdy (collectively referred to herein

as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed on the

attached Exhibit A (collectively referred to herein as the "Purdy IP") and own the entire right,

title and interest in the Purdy IP;

WHEREAS, MÖLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE US, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company, having a principal place of business at 5500 Peachtree Parkway, Suite 500,

Norcross, Georgia 30092 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in

and to the Purdy IP listed on the attached Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents

do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in

and to the Purdy IP listed on the attached Exhibit A; in and to the inventions set forth therein,

including without limitation the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to all

inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Purdy IP; in and to any patents

which may issue on the Purdy IP, including without limitation in and to any additional U.S.

nonprovisional or foreign applications corresponding thereto, in whole or in part; in and to any

Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said U.S. nonprovisional or foreign

applications; in and to any reissue, renewal, divisional, continuation-in-part, continuation

thereof, or any other application claiming priority to any of the Purdy IP, including without

US2008 11060116 2

limitation the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said U.S.

nonprovisional or foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties,

statutes, or regulations; said U.S. nonprovisional or foreign applications to be filed and issued in

the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law; including

without limitation all rights ASSIGNORS may have to sue for damages and other remedies in

respect of any infringement of the patents which may have occurred before the date of this

assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf, and for

its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents are

granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this

assignment and sale not been made.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNORS agree to sign all

lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional or other applications, make all assignments and rightful

oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and

nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all

countries throughout the world.

Signed this 12th day of February, 2016.

[Signatures Appear on Following Page]

US2008 11060116 2

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS TO MÖLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE US, LLC

WILLIAM PURDY
ROBERT PURDY
A)
Accepted by:
MÖLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE US, LLC
By:
Name: Richard Twomey
Title: Chief Executive Officer, Mölnlycke Health Care

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS TO MÖLNLYCKE HEALTH CARE US, LLC

WILLIAM PURDY	
ROBERT PURDY	
Accepted by:	
MÖLNIYCKE HEALTH CARE US, LLC By: Name: Richard Twomey	
Title: Chief Evecutive Officer Mainlanke Health Ca	i e

Exhibit A

Purdy IP

Our Ref.	Inventors/	Application No.	Filing Date/	Title
	Assignee	Patent No.	Grant Date	
51116-117 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	13/493.478/ 9,120,666	June 11, 2012/ September 1, 2015	Method and System of Changing Flow Characteristics of a Support
5106-118 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	13/493,550/ 8,858,478	June 11, 2012/ October 14, 2014	Method and System for Fluidized Lower Leg Protection
5106-122 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	131493,601/ 9,119,760	June 11, 20121 September 1, 2015	Compressing Device in Combination with Lower Limb Protection
Our Ref.	Inventors/	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
	Assignee			
5106.120 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	13/493,582	June 11, 2012	System and Method for Patient Turning and Repositioning with Simultaneous Off-Loading of the Bony Prominences
5106-120.1 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	13/834,911 (Continuation-in- Part of 13/493,582)	March 15, 2013	System and Method for Patient Turning and Repositioning with Simultaneous Off-Loading of the Bony Prominences
Our Ref.	Inventors/ Assignee	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
5106-121 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	134493,641	June 11, 2012	Mattress System Including Low Pressure Communication Air Chamber
5106-122.1 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	14/732,067 (Continuation-in- Part of 13/493,601)	June 5, 2015	Compression Device in Combination with Lower Limb Protection
5106-122.1 EP	William Purdy and Robert Purdy			Compression Device in Combination with Lower Limb Protection
5106-124 US	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	14/845,062	September 3, 2015	System and Method for Off- Loading of the Body in the Prone Position and for Patient Turning and Repositioning
3106-124 WO	William Purdy and Robert Purdy	PCT/US2015/048 642	September 4,2015	System and Method for Off- Loading of the Body in the Prone Position and for Patient Turning and Repositioning
5106-124 EP	William Purdy and Robert Purdy			System and Method for Off- Loading of the Body in the Prone Position and for Patient Turning and Repositioning

US2008 11060116 2

PATENT REEL: 037802 FRAME: 0884

RECORDED: 02/23/2016